VICTORIA.



ANNO QUINQUAGESIMO QUINTO

VICTORIÆ REGINÆ.

No. 1236.

An Act to correct certain errors in Acts. [23rd December, 1891.]

TXTHEREAS errors have been discovered in certain Acts of Parlia- Preamble. ment and it is expedient that the same should be corrected: Be it therefore enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly of Victoria in this present Parliament assembled and by the authority of the same as follows (that is to say):—

- 1. This Act may be cited as the Statute Law Revision Act 1891. Short title.
- 2. The Acts mentioned in the Schedule to this Act to the extent Amendments to be to which the same are in and by the said Schedule expressed to be amended are hereby amended accordingly, and the said Acts shall be read and construed accordingly.

made in Acts. Schedule.

No. 1176 \$. 2.

3. Every copy of any of the said Acts printed after the commencement of this Act by the Government Printer for Victoria shall be printed with the additions omissions insertions and substitutions required by this Act.

Printing of amendments. See ib. s. 3.

SCHEDULE.

Section 2.

SCHEDULE.

Number of Act.	Short Title.	Nature and Extent of Amendments.
No. 1055	The Local Government Amendment Act 1889	Section four.—For the word "election" the word "decision" is hereby substituted. Section twelve.—For the word "in" occurring after the words "Melbourne and" the word "of" is hereby substituted.
No. 1060	Administration and Pro- bate Act 1890	Section thirteen.—For the word "adminstrations" the word "administrations" is hereby substituted.
No. 1075	The Constitution Act Amendment Act 1890	Section two hundred and thirty-two.—After the words "within the" and before the word "district" the words "province or" are hereby inserted.
No. 1079	Crimes Act 1890	Section twenty-nine.—For the word "rilway" the word "railway" is hereby substituted. Section eighty.—For the word "satsify" the word "satisfy" is hereby substituted. Section three hundred and seventy.—After the words "other than Victoria and has at any time" and before the words "after the passing" the words "either previous to or" are hereby inserted. Section five hundred and forty-one.—For the word "exceeding" the word "exceeding" is hereby substituted.
No. 1081	Customs Act 1890	Section seventy-six.—The word "the" occurring immediately after the words "markets of" is hereby repealed. Section one hundred and thirty-three.—For the word and figures "Part VII." (occurring as a heading before the word "Exportation") the word and figures "Part VIII." are hereby substituted.
No. 1082	Customs and Excise Duties Act 1890	Second Schedule.—For the words and figures "Twine—Reaper and Binder and Yarn made from jute, hemp, or flax per cwt 0 8 0" the words and figures "Reaper and Binder Twine and Yarn made from Jute, Hemp, or Flax per cwt 0 8 0" are hereby substituted.
No. 1091	Factories and Shops Act 1890	Section fifty-seven.—At the end of the section immediately following the word "workroom" the words "or shop" are hereby inserted
No. 1094	Friendly Societies Act 1890	Fifth Schedule.—For the figures "1877" the figures "1890" are hereby substituted.
No. 1103	Instruments Act 1890	Section thirty-one.—For the words "burden or proof" the words "burden of proof" are hereby substituted.

No. 1236.]

SCHEDULE—continued.

Number of Act.	Short Title.	Nature and Extent of Amendments.
No. 1105	Justices Act 1890	Section seventy-seven, sub-section eight.—For the word "defendent" is hereby substituted. Section seventy-seven, sub-section twelve.—For the word "witnesss" in the first line of the said sub-section the word "witness" is hereby substituted.
No. 1106	Land Act 1890	Section nine.—For the figures "213" the figures "140" are hereby substituted.
N o. 1109	Lands Compensation Act	Section forty-one.—For the word "on" the word "or" is hereby substituted.
N o. 1112	Local Government Act 1890	Section forty-five.—For the word "thereof" the word "hereof" is hereby substituted.
No. 1114	Marine Stores and Old Metals Act 1890	Section four.—For the words and figures "Parts I. II. and IV." the words and figures "Parts I. and II. Division one of Part III. and Part IV." are hereby substituted; and after the words "such Parts" and "the Parts" respectively wherever the same occur the words "and Division" are hereby inserted.
No. 1123	Patents Act 1890	Section fifty-seven.—The words "but may contain more than one claim" are hereby repealed.
No. 1136	Real Property Act 1890	Section two hundred and four.—For the words "Passing of this Act" wherever the same occur the words "second day of June One thousand eight hundred and sixty-four" are hereby substituted, and for the words "that shall come" the word "coming" is hereby substituted, and for the words "shall be" before the word "issuing" the word "are" is hereby substituted, and for the words "shall be" before the word "expressly" the word "is" is hereby substituted; and the word "shall" after the word "leases" the words "that shall be" after the word "instrument" the words "which shall have" after the word "time" the word "shall" after the word "parts" the word "shall" after the word "parts" and the word "shall" after the word "portions" are hereby repealed; and after the words "who if this Act" and before the words "had not passed" the words "or the Real Property Statute 1864" are hereby inserted. Section two hundred and eight.—After the words "rent charge of" the words "part of" are hereby inserted.

Schedule—continued.

Number of Act.	Short Title.	Nature and Extent of Amendments.
No. 1140	Stamps Act 1890	Section thirty-five.—For the word "Liabilities" the word "Liability" is hereby substituted.
No. 1149	Transfer of Land Act	Section twenty-one.—After the words "application for" and before the words "on behalf of" the word "or" is hereby inserted. Section two hundred and twenty-five.—For the word "or" where last occurring in the section the word "of" is hereby substituted.
No. 1156	Water Act 1890	Section three hundred and seventy-six.—For the words "this Part" wherever the same occur the words "this Division of this Part" are hereby substituted. Section three hundred and seventy-seven.—For the words "this Part" are hereby substituted. Section three hundred and seventy-eight.—For the words "this Part" wherever the same occur the words "this Division of this Part" are hereby substituted. Section three hundred and eighty-two.—For the words "this Part" the words "this Division of this Part" are hereby substituted. Section three hundred and eighty-six.—For the words "this Part" the words "this Division of this Part" are hereby substituted. Section three hundred and eighty-seven.—For the words "this Part" where the same first occur in the section the words "this Division of this Part" are hereby substituted. Section three hundred and eight-eight.—For the words "this Part" the words "this Division of this Part" are hereby substituted. Section three hundred and ninety-one.—For the words "this Part" where the same first occur in the section the words "this Division of this Part" are hereby substituted. Section four hundred and sixty-six.—The word "to" where the same occurs immediately after the word "to" is hereby repealed.
No. 1215	Mines Act 1891	Section eight.—Before the word "same" the word "the" is hereby repealed.
No. 1220	Voluntary Liquidation Act 1891	Section three.—For the word "such" wherever the same occurs before the word "petition" the word "the" is hereby substituted.

MELBOURNE:

By Authority: ROBT. S. BRAIN, Government Printer.